No. 356, S.]

CHAPTER 616.

[Published August 3, 1951.

AN ACT to amend 20.01 (4) (c) of the statutes, relating to the salary of an assistant to the senate sergeant at arms.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.01 (4) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.01 (4) (c) During the interim between regular sessions, to an assistant of the sergeant at arms of the senate for services performed by him in looking after and caring for business in the senate sergeant at arm's office, * * * \$100 per month commencing on the first day of the month following sine die adjournment. The working day office hours of such assistant during the intermin shall be from 9 a.m. to 12 noon and from 2 to 3 p.m.

Approved July 13, 1951.